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(Competence score, net ethical score)

NO INSTITUTION SEEN AS 
BOTH COMPETENT 
AND ETHICAL

2020 Edelman Trust Barometer. The ethical scores are averages of nets based on [INSTITUTION]_PER_DIM r1-r4. Question asked of half of the sample. The competence score is a net based 
on TRU_3D _[INSTITUTION] r1. Depending on the question it was either asked of the full of half the sample. General population, 25-mkt avg. Data not collected in China, Russia and Thailand. 
For full details regarding how this data was calculated and plotted, please see the Technical Appendix. 
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Washington, August 2019

The Business 
Roundtable redefines 
the purpose of a 
corporation

Biarritz, August 2019

Business for Inclusive 
Growth (B4IG) coalition 
forms to address 
inequality and diversity

Dependability

15

Ability

24

Integrity

49

Purpose

12

Percent of predictable variance in trust explained by each dimension

ETHICAL DRIVERS 3X MORE 
IMPORTANT TO COMPANY TRUST 
THAN COMPETENCE

2019 Edelman Trust Management Tracking Study. U.S., U.K. and German general population data, collected between January and December of 2019, based on 40 major companies.

Competence

24%

New York, January 2020

BlackRock shifts 
investment strategy to 
focus on sustainability

New York, September 2019

Coalition of business, 
civil society and UN 
leaders pledge to set 
climate targets to 1.5°C

Ethics

76%

Recap 2020



PANDEMIC  
PUTS TRUST TO THE TEST
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Government +/- Jan 2020 to 
May 2020

+/- May 2020 to 
Jan 2021

S. Korea +16 -17

UK +24 -15

China +5 -13

Mexico +12 -12

Canada +20 -11

India +6 -8

U.S. +9 -6

Germany +19 -5

Japan -5 -1

Saudi Arabia +5 -1

France +13 2

55

61

56

Jan 2020 May 2020 Jan 2021

Trust Index, 11 countries included in the 2020 Trust Barometer Spring Update

SPRING TRUST BUBBLE BURSTS;
BIGGEST LOSS FOR GOVERNMENT

2021 Edelman Trust Barometer. The Trust Index is the average percent trust in NGOs, business, government and media. TRU_INS. Below is a list of institutions. For each one, please indicate 
how much you trust that institution to do what is right. 9-point scale; top 4 box, trust. General population, 11-mkt avg.

Distrust
(1-49)

Neutral
(50-59)

Trust
(60-100)

Change, wave to wave

+6 -5

Global 11

- 0 +

+/- May 2020 
to Jan 2021

Government -8

Media -6

NGOs -6

Business -3

-17

-3

-6

-6

-15

-13

-12

-11

-8

-6

-5

-1

-1

+2

-8

Government was the most 
trusted institution in May,    
then lost its lead 6 months later
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61
57 53 51

+2 -1 +3 +2

Business NGOs Government Media

2021 Edelman Trust Barometer. The Trust Index is the average percent trust in NGOs, business, government and media. TRU_INS. Below is a list of institutions. For each one, please indicate 
how much you trust that institution to do what is right. 9-point scale; top 4 box, trust. General population, 27-mkt avg.

Percent trust
BUSINESS BECOMES ONLY TRUSTED INSTITUTION

Change, 
2020 to 2021

+2 
pts

Business more trusted 
than government in     
18 of 27 countries

Distrust Neutral Trust Change, 2020 to 2021

56
TRUST INDEX

- 0 +
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(-19, -3)

(-5, 16)

(14, 5)

(-34, -10)

(Competence score, net ethical score)

2021 Edelman Trust Barometer. The ethical scores are averages of nets based on INS_PER_DIM/1-4. Question asked of half of the sample. The competence score is a net based on 
TRU_3D_INS/1. Depending on the question it was either asked of the full of half the sample. General population, 24-mkt avg. Data not collected in China, Russia and Thailand. For full details 
regarding how this data was calculated and plotted, please see the Technical Appendix.

BUSINESS NOW ONLY 
INSTITUTION SEEN AS 
BOTH COMPETENT 
AND ETHICAL

Business

Media

NGOs

2021

2020

Government
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Change in importance since last year 
(more important minus less important)

RAGING 
INFODEMIC LEADS 
TO PRIORITIES 
SHIFT:

MY INFORMATION 
LITERACY NOW 
MATTERS MORE 

2021 Edelman Trust Barometer. IMP_VALUES. For each of the 
following, please indicate whether it has become more important to 
you, less important to you, or has stayed the same in importance, since 
last year. 5-point scale; top 2 box; more important; bottom 2 box, less 
important. Question asked of half of the sample. General population, 
27-mkt avg. Net change is the difference between more and less 
important.

Net change More 
Important

Less 
Important

Prioritizing my family and their needs +56 64 8

Increasing my media and 
information literacy +46 55 9

Increasing my science literacy +43 52 9

Being politically aware +39 51 12

Speaking out when I see the 
need for changes and reforms +36 47 11

Change in importance 
since the start of the year…
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Poor
information hygiene

Moderate
information hygiene

Good
information hygiene

39

35

26

2021 Edelman Trust Barometer. Information Hygiene Scale. MED_SEG_OFT. How often do you engage in the following activities related to news and information? Indicate your answer using 
the 7-point scale below. 7-point scale; top 5 box, several times a month or more. General population, 27-mkt avg. For full details on how the Information Hygiene Scale was built, please refer to 
the Technical Appendix.

ONLY 1 IN 4 HAVE GOOD 
INFORMATION HYGIENE 

Percent in each segment

57% of respondents 
share or forward news 
items that they find to be 
interesting

Of those, only 29% have 
good information hygiene 

Information hygiene:

1. News engagement

2. Avoid information echo 
chambers

3. Verify information

4. Do not amplify 
unvetted information



11

Percent who say they will take the COVID-19 vaccine within a year

POOR INFORMATION HYGIENE 
THREATENS PANDEMIC RECOVERY  

2021 Edelman Trust Barometer. VACCINE1. If and when a COVID-19 vaccine becomes available will you take it? Code 1, yes as soon as possible; code 2, yes, within a year. Question asked 
of half of the sample. CV1_Q3. Please indicate your level of agreement with the statements below using a nine-point scale where one means “strongly disagree” and nine means “strongly agree”. 
9-point scale; top 4 box, agree. Question asked of half of the sample. General population, 27-mkt avg, by hygiene level. For full details on how the Information Hygiene Scale was built, please 
refer to the Technical Appendix.
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Gap, 
willingness 

to vaccinate
within a year

Those with poor
information hygiene

Those with good
information hygiene

70

59

11pts

Global 27

16 countries with double-digit gaps 
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7 12 10 15 17 19 24

12 13 10 8 8 7 6

49 45 47
44 40 39

33

61
58 57

52
48 46

39

Percent who believe information from each source automatically, or after seeing it twice or less
EMPLOYER MEDIA MOST BELIEVABLE

2021 Edelman Trust Barometer. HEAR_TIME1. When you see a new piece of information or a news story in each of the following information sources, how many times do you need to see it or hear 
it repeated in that same type of information source before you believe it is really true? Question asked of half of the sample. “Once or twice” is a sum of codes 2 and 3. General population, 27-mkt avg. 
“Employer communications” only shown to those that are an employee (Q43/1). 

If I see it here, I will 
automatically assume it is true

Once or twice

Nr. of times they need to see 
the information repeated 
before believing it:

I will never believe it is true 
if this is the only place I see it

My employer National 
government

Media reports, 
named source

Major 
corporations

Media reports, 
anonymous 

source

Advertising My social mediaCommunications from…
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Percent who agree

BUSINESS EXPECTED TO FILL VOID 
LEFT BY GOVERNMENT

2021 Edelman Trust Barometer. CEO_EXP. Below is a list of potential expectations that you might have for a company CEO. Thinking about CEOs in general, whether they are global CEOs or a 
CEO who oversees a particular country, how would you characterize each using the following three-point scale? 3-point scale, sum of codes 2 and 3. Question asked of half of the sample. CEO_AGR. 
Thinking about CEOs, how strongly do you agree or disagree with the following statement? 9-point scale; top 4 box, trust. Question asked of half of the sample. General population, 27-mkt avg. 

CEOs should take the lead 
on change rather than waiting 
for government to impose change 
on them

68% 66%

CEOs should step in 
when the government does not fix 
societal problems

CEOs should hold 
themselves accountable to 
the public and not just to the 
board of directors or stockholders

65%
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CEOS MUST LEAD ON SOCIETAL ISSUES

2021 Edelman Trust Barometer. CEO_SPEAK. Looking at the topics listed below, please select the ones you expect CEOs to currently be speaking out about publicly. Select all that apply. Question 
asked of half of the sample. General population, 27-mkt avg. CEO expectation to speak out is a net of attributes 1, 2, 5 and 7.

I expect CEOs to publicly speak out about one or more of these societal challenges

86%

Pandemic impact 59

Job automation 51

Societal issues 43

Local community issues 40



Q+A
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